
 

 

 

 

Fig. 1.  J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 

UV Lamp

Quartz

Copper plate

Halogen 

Lamp

Main Vacuum Chamber

specimen

Plasma Chamber

Mass Flow Controller

RF Power Supply 
Ar

O2

Orifice

Heating coil

Refrigerator



 

 

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120
T
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
(o
C
)

Time(min)

 upper side

 lower side

 

 

 

Fig. 2.  J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 
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Fig. 3.  J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 
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Fig. 4.  J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 
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Fig. 5.  J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 
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Fig. 7.  J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 
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Fig. 8.  J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 
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Fig. 9.  J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 



 

 

(a) graphite/epoxy composite specimen unexposed 

 

 

(b) graphite/epoxy composite specimen exposed to AO 



 

 

(c) graphite/epoxy composite specimen exposed to the synergistic LEO environment 

 

 

Fig. 10. J. H. Han and C. G. Kim 
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